
 

How should I document a second amendment to an Offer to Purchase and Contract? 

Release Date: 3/7/2019; revised 11/11/2022 

Bill Gifford, Martin & Gifford, PLLC 

QUESTION: One of my clients recently signed a contract to purchase a new home. After conducting a home 

inspection, my client asked that the seller-paid expenses be increased by $1,000.00. The seller agreed and the parties 

signed an Agreement to Amend Contract (Standard Form 4-T) reflecting the change. My client and the seller have 

now agreed to a delay in the settlement date. Should the parties sign a second Form 4-T to reflect that agreement? 

Or should they just revise the Form 4-T that they already signed?     

ANSWER: The fact is that there are advantages and disadvantages to each method. The good news is that either 

alternative can be used, and both would be equally effective. Keep in mind that paragraph 20 of the standard Offer 

to Purchase and Contract requires that all changes, additions or deletions to the contract “be in writing and signed 

by all parties.” As long as the parties comply with this provision, there is no limit on the number of times a contract 

can be changed, and there is no requirement that all changes happen at the same time.  

One advantage to signing a second Form 4-T is convenience. With the increasing use of electronically distributed 

and signed contracts, getting a new, “clean” form signed by the parties is likely easier than trying to revise, circulate, 

initial and date a revised version of the original Form 4-T. Another advantage is that, reportedly, some lenders will 

not accept forms that include mark-ups or changes, even if they have been dated and initialed by the parties. A 

second, clean form avoids this pitfall. If a second amendment form is used, agents should be sure that all signatures 

on that form are dated and that at the top of the first page under the name of the Form, it indicates “Amendment 

#2.” That way, there is confirmation that a first amendment exists. Also, if multiple changes are made to the same 

provision of the contract, the last-signed amendment will control. 

Alternatively, there are a few advantages to using the same amendment form to make a second change to the 

contract. One is is that it reduces the number of documents that the parties need to keep up with. It also avoids a 

point of potential confusion, namely whether a second amendment form would somehow negate the first 

amendment. The fact is that a second amendment will not trump the first, unless both amendments relate to the 

same provision in the contract.   

NC REALTORS® provides articles on legal topics as a member service.  They are general statements of applicable legal and ethical 

principles for member education only.  They do not constitute legal advice.  The services of a private attorney should be sought for legal 

advice. 

© Copyright 2019; 2022. North Carolina Association of REALTORS®, Inc.  This article is intended solely for the benefit of NC 

REALTORS® members, who may reproduce and distribute it to other NC REALTORS® members and their clients, provided it is 

reproduced in its entirety without any change to its format or content, including disclaimer and copyright notice, and provided that any 

such reproduction is not intended for monetary gain.  Any unauthorized reproduction, use or distribution is prohibited.   


